
MALIBU/SOVEREIGN 2011 
PARTS LIST

...with people in mind 

 

 

05.AZ.01_1GB  April 2012



2

General information

Note. All article numbers starting with 85 indicates that more than one detail is included in the article number.
Part numbers in blue will not fit old Malibu/Sovereign (2008), see Parts List 05.AZ.00.

Name of Product
The US-version of Sovereign is named Malibu Contour.

How to order
Before ordering spare parts study the exploded view closely and make sure that you note all involved spare parts.

Please note that gaskets and o-rings normally are included in kits and can not be ordered separately.

When taking contact with ArjoHuntleigh Spare Parts sales always have the following information at hand:

• The correct name of the product. See type label.

• The serial number of the product. See type label.

Serial Number From June 2008

The serial number consists of the following parts:

Manufacturing country and Manufacturing Works can no longer be readout.

0806000001

Year Month Consecutive Number



3

Contents

Overview.......................................................................................4

A1 Chassis Lift end ställdon,...................................................6

A2 Chassis Foot end ställdon, ................................................8

B Tub and Drain ...................................................................10

C1 Panels.................................................................................12

C2 Front Panel with Disinfection ..........................................14

D1 Lift arm with fixed chair (L/R) ..........................................16

D2 Lift arm with detachable chair and chassis ...................18

E1 Mixer (L/R) .........................................................................20

E2 Mixer Water supply (L/R) & Field Wiring Box .................22

F Shower ..............................................................................24

G1 MPA Pump Module ...........................................................26

G2 MPA Tank Module ............................................................28

H Control Box........................................................................30

I Air-Spa................................................................................32

Preventive Maintenance Parts/Recommended Spares ..........34

Service Articles and Special Tools ..........................................36



4

Overview 
Pos Description See page

A1 Chassis Lift end 6

A2 Chassis Foot end 8

B Tub 10

C1 Panels 12

C2 Front panel with disinfection 14

D1 Lift arm with fixed chair 16

D2 Lift arm with detachable chair and chassis 18

E1 Mixer (L/R) 20

E2 Mixer water supply (L/R) 22

F Shower 24

G1 MPA pump module 26

G2 MPA tank module 28

H Control Box&Field Wiring Box 30

I Air-Spa 32



5

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

Overview

H C1, C2

E1, E2

B

I

D

A1, A2 G1, G2

F



6

A1 Chassis lift end

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From 
ser. No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8258800-031 1 Stand, lower 
2 8361961 1 Stand upper
3 8361127 4 Bearing hi-lo
4 8662315 1 Support rod Fixed height version without Hi/Lo
5 8459120 2 Adjustable foot
6 6200007 2 Washer BRB 10,5x20 A4 8.8
7 6210035 3 Nut ML6M M10 A4 DIN 439B
8 8358881 1/2 Attachment 1 2 without lift
9 8358882 1/2 Attachment 2 2 without lift

10 8358879 1 Rotation attachment
11 8358923 4 Rotation-bearing, outer profile
12 8362013-04 1 Outer profile
13 8358904 2 Holder-ring weld, outer lift
14 6379274 1 Actuator HI/Lo  

15 8662459
8662460

1 Attachment lift actuator, LH
Attachment lift actuator, RH.

Left hand version 
Right hand version illustrated

16 6311426 2 Clevis pin D9,8
17 6379242 1 Lift actuator 
18 8358890 1 Top attachment lift actuator 
19 6190552 1 Screw M6S 12x40 A4
20 6210046 1 Locking nut M6S 12x40 A4
21 6307189 1 Clevis pin12x35 fzb
22 6190531 1 Cotter pin
23 6379275 1 Rotation actuator 
24 8361955 1 Rotation attachment, adjustable
25 8361956 1 Rotation attachment, outer
26 6306165 4 Bearing
27 8461957 2 Spacer rotation attachment
28 8461958 1 Locking plate
29 8461959 1 Rotation shaft
30 6210043 2 Locking nut M6 A4
31 6200054 2 Washer 6,4x18x1,6 A4 DIN 9021
32 6190406 4 Screw MRT-TT 6x16 A4
33 6311427 2 Cotter pin D10
34 6210044 2 Locking nut M8 A4 DIN 985
35 6130840 2 Screw MC6S 8x40 A4 DIN 912
36 6200005 9 Washer BRB 8,4x17 A4 DIN 125

37 8359106 
8359108

1 Guide plate lift column left hand v.
Guide plate lift column right hand v.

Left hand version 
Right hand version illustrated

38 8418658 1 Warning sign
39 8662435 1 Battery attachment 
40 6190337 25/35 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4 25 pcs.without lift
41 6190557 1 Screw PSH M8x60 FSB
42 6210185 3 Nut ML6M M8 A4
43 6100820 2 Screw M6S 8x20 A4 DIN 933
44 8359075 2 Gable panel attachment
45 6190558 2 Screw MRT A2 M3x14
46 8358714 1 Cross beam
47 6200003 1 Washer BRB 6,4x12 A4 DIN 125
48 6200053 1 Toothed washer AZ M6 A4
49 8454816 1 Cable
50 6372069 1 Anti-pinch switch 
51 8418658 1 Warning label
52 6130306B 1 Screw MC6S 3X6 A4 DIN 912
53 8461960 1 Rotation shaft, lower
54 8562148 1 End limit sensor assembly Complete PCB and cable
55 6190542 16 Screw RX-PT 4-20x10, A4



7

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

A1

4
0

R
ig

ht
 h

an
d 

ve
rs

io
n 

w
it

h 
li

ft
 il

lu
st

ra
te

d

33

6 5

1

4
6

40

6

40

47

48

49

3

4
4

16

1
3

1
2

11

11

13

23

17

18

40

9

8

3
9

1
9

40

40

10

40

40

20

21

2

40

40

4
0

14

7

15
2

2

24

25 3
6

26

34

27

2
9

2
8 30

31

53 30

31

35

41
42

3642

3
6

4
3

5
0

45

32

37

36

4

26

5
4

38

55

52



8

A2 Chassis foot end

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From 
ser. No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8258750-031 1 Stand

2 8358809 2 Beam

3 8358885 4 Attachment

4 8361949 1 Lift plate outside

5 8361948 1 Lift plate inside

6 8361127 4 Bearing hi-lo  

7 8459120 2 Adjustable foot

8 6190337 36 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4

9 6311426 2 Clevis pin D10 KÄO22444

10 6379274 1 Actuator HI/Lo

11 6370284 1 Potential equalizer, female

12 6311427 2 Cotter pin D9,8 KÄO22444

13 8459309 1 Potential equalizer, male

14 6210013 1 Nut M6M M6 A4 DIN 934

15 6200053 2 Toothed washer AZ M6 A4

16 8358714 1 Cross beam

17 8359138 1 Water trap

18 8359135 1 Drain bracket

19 8445245 1 Cable

20 8662315 1 Support rod Fixed height version without Hi/Lo

21 6190542 16 Screw RX-PT 4-20x10, A4

22 8414445 1 Label, potential equalisation



9

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

A2

9

6
1

6

8

6

3

8

3

20

10

4

6

8

19

15
13

17

8

8 2

2

12
12

7

8

18

16

5 14

9

8

8

11

21

22



10

B Tub 

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From ser. 
No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1

8559072-03
8559073-03
8259068-04
8259069-04

1

Tub contour 1700 RH
Tub contour 1700 LH
Tub contour 1700 airspa RH
Tub contour 1700 for airspa LH

Lift right
Lift left
Lift right
Lift left

2

8559152-03
8559150-03
8559151-03
8259912-03
8259153-03
8259154-03

1

Tub Malibu 1700
Tub Malibu 1700 RH
Tub Malibu 1700 LH
Tub Malibu 1700 airspa
Tub Malibu 1700 airspa RH
Tub Malibu 1700 airspa LH

No lift
Lift right
Lift left
No lift
Lift right
Lift left

3
8559162-03
8559163-03
8559164-03

1
Tub Malibu 1600 RH
Tub Malibu 1600 LH
Tub Malibu 1600 no lift

Lift right
Lift left

4 8150670 1 Air gap
5 6190551 9 Screw PT K50x16 WN 1451
6 8459137 1 Air-gap bracket
7 6190337 10 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4
8 8259040-034 1 Bearing inner
9 8359041-034 1 Bearing outer

10 6262458 1 O-ring
11 8259102 1 Bearing lower
12 6314159 1 Emergency stop
13 8444769 4 Spacer
14 8359884 1 Remote holder middle
15 6262461 1 O-ring
16 6907875 1 Drain plug complete
17 6907926 1 Gasket
18 S8454960 1 Knob
19 8453083 1 Gasket positive drain
20 6316244 1 Plug
21 6907909 1 Bottom connection
22 S8461584 1 Hose 800mm
23 8455756 1 V-lock pipe
24 S6319521 2 Hose clamp
25 8547021 1 Decor stripe kit MK4 Trim, tape (5m) and cleaner
26 8547022 1 Drain complete Pos 23 not included
27 8440528 3 Nipple
28 6200005 4 Washer
29 6210185 4 Nut ML6M M8 A4
30 8442442 1 Nut temp sensor

31 8559206-03
8559207-03 1

Control panel Maxi, assembly
Control panel Midi, assembly

Maxi: With airblower/disinfection
Midi: Without airblower/disinfection

32 8459209 1 Seal
33 8662573 1 Seal
34 8560499 1 Thermometer Incl sensor tub
35 8259038-034 1 Closing
36 6190559 3 Screw PT K 30x10 WN 1452 FZB
37 8359746 1 Panel cabling

38 8547023
8547024 1 Panel Maxi

Panel Midi
39 6735133 1 Pipe 1300mm 32mm 
40 6328038 1 Reducing pipe 32-40 mm
41 6328039 1 Connection 32-40 mm
42 See H.19 1 Operation cable
43 8361943 1 Rotation stop
44 S6319522 2 Hose clamp



11

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

B

See E
1

4

5

7

6

5

8

9

11

10

5

13

2,3

7

25

29x2,28,27,42

20

22

21

44

24

26
(Temp nipple) 30,28x2,27,42 

29x2,28,27,42

To
Control box
See H

38

34

35,38

36,38

33

32

37

31

Midi Maxi

14

15

 See F

7

4140

39

12

19
18

23

16,17

43



12

C1 Panels

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From ser. 
No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8559174-041
8559902-041

1 Front cover 1700 LH, assembly
Front cover 1600 LH, assembly

Handcontrol attachment left
Handcontrol attachment left

2 8559201-041
8559901-041

1 Front cover 1700 RH, assembly
Front cover 1600 RH, assembly

Handcontrol attachment right
Handcontrol attachment right

3
S8559807-04M16
S8559807-04M17
S8559807-04S17

1
Back cover 1600, assembly
Back cover 1700 Malibu, assembly
Back cover 1700 Sovereign, assembly

No handcontrol attachment

4 8418653
8418654 1

Malibu label
Sovereign label

5 8418237 1 Arjo label

6 6314133 4 Plug

7 6200142 4 Washer

8 6190337 44/62 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4

9 8359074 2 Attachment, panel

10 6190358 2 Screw MRT 6x12 A2

11 8459099 2 Mounting plate

12 6190234 4 Screw K6S 5x12 A2

13 8359170-04 1 Handcontrol holder

14 8559714 1 Handcontrol 2 button

15 8547074 1 Roller curtain, assembly foot

16 8359762 1 Cabling handcontrol

17 8259055-041 2 Gable cover

18 8359050-036 2 Curtain cover

19 8259052-036 2 Inner cover 1 Hi/Lo only

20 8259053-036 2 Inner cover 2 Hi/Lo only

21 8259051-036 2 Inner cover backside Hi/Lo only    

22 8359107 8 Bracket Hi/Lo only

23 8547025 1 Roller curtain, assembly head

24 8359870 1 Floor attachment outer

25 8459871 1 Floor attachment plate outer

26 8359045 1 Floor attachment

27 8459046 1 Locking plate

28 8547054 1 Wall bracket kit
Two brackets with locking plates, nuts 
and washers

29 8258876
8258894

2 Connection frame 1700
Connection frame 1600

30 6100610 2 Screw M6S 6x10 A4 DIN 933

31 6200003 2 Washer BRB 6,4x12 A4 DIN 125

32 8560485 1 Floor bracket kit Both brackets with all details



13

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

C1

1
4

2
1

1
7

1
9

3
9

8

8

2
0

2
0

82
3

23

18

98

22

21

1
3

19

10
2

1

1
7

4

5

6
,7

11

1
2

16

P
an

el
 w

it
h 

di
si

nf
ec

ti
on

Se
e 

C
2

8

8

8

22

15

3
2

24

25
30

,3
1

27

26

29

32

2
8

x
2

x2

x
6

3
2



14

C2 Front Panel with Disinfection

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From ser. 
No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8559098-04 1 Front cover 1700 LH assisted assembly  Handcontrol holder to the left.

2 8559097-04 1 Front cover 1700 RH assisted assembly Handcontrol holder to the right.

3 8359886-04 1 Door, assembly Incl. hose holder

4 8418653
8418654

1 Malibu label
Sovereign label

5 8418237 1 Arjo label

6 6314133 4 Plug

7 6200142 2 Washer

8 6190337 2 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4

9 8359074 2 Attachment, panel

10 6190358 2 Screw MRT 6x12 A2

11 8459099 5 Mounting plate

12 6190234 4 Screw K6S 5x12 A2

13 8359170-04 1 Handcontrol holder

14 8259063-03 1 Tray

15 8259077-04 1 Bottle retainer

16 8359078-04 1 Locking plate

17 8359885-04 1 Strike plate

18 8444769 2 Washer

19 6190551 2 Screw PT K50x16 WN 1451

20 6190509 13 Screw MRT 5x8 A4

21 6311094 1 Lock Incl. key

22 8337059-03 1 Bending cover

23 6303097 1 Disinfection handle

24 8359060-03 1 Handle assembly

25 8358126 1 Shower hose

26 8359089-04 1 Cover plate

27 6210042 18 Locking nut M5 A4 DIN 985

28 6200041 14 Washer 5,3x15x1,2 A4 DIN 9021

29 8343434 1 Flowmeter

30 8661801-03 1 Bottle connection  

31 6305063 1 Bottle 1 liter

32 6306146 1 Grommet

33 6190483 4 Screw MRT 5x16 A4

34 6270116 1m Hose a=1150 mm
b=600 mm 

35 8359762 1 Cabling handcontrol

36 6316139 2 Gasket

37 8542170 1 Key kit Two different keys

38 8359064 1 Doorstop right

39 8359065 1 Doorstop left Not illustrated

40 8459076 2 Stop pin

41 6130412 4 Screw MC6S 4x12 A4 DIN 912

42 6210041 4 Locking nut M4 A4 DIN 985

43 6190548 8 Screw MFT M5x12 A4

44 6200001 4 Washer BRB 4,3x8 A4 DIN 125

45 8459890 2 Spring hinge

46 6319513 2 Hose clamp

47 S8159056-04LH
S8159056-04RH

1 Front cover 1700 LH with flowmeter
Front cover 1700 RH with flowmeter

 
For handcontrol holder left 
For handcontrol holder right

48 6200096 4 Washer RBS 10,5X30X2,5 A4

49 See H.19 1 Operation Cable



15

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

C2

1,2

11

11

4

5

6,7

8,9,48

12

13

10

21,37

31

29
32

30,49

36

24

3

17

2315

20

14

22

26

27,28,33

20,27,28

16

18,19

34a,46

25

35

34b,46

To MPA See G2

To shower

See F

47

40

38

43

27

41

27

28

43
44

42

45

27
28

Right hand version (RH) illustrated



16

D1 Lift Arm with Fixed Chair

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From ser. 
No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8662313-04
8662314-04

1 Lift arm right fixed, white
Lift arm left fixed, white

Illustrated

2 6190561 2 Screw K6S M8x16 A2

3 8259088-03 1 Pillow holder

4 8258570-04 2 Top bushing, lift arm

5 6190586 2 Screw 

6 8321060-01 2 Guide

7 8358553 1 Bottom bushing lift arm

8 6150508 2 Screw MF6S 5x8 A4

9 8159190 1 Chair frame

10 8456724 1 Axis of spindle

11 8458552 2 Bushing 

12 6210044 2 Locking nut M8 A4 DIN 985

13 6316281 2 Plug

14 8546913
8547026 2

Armrest, curved
Armrest, straight

Incl. rubber handle
Incl. rubber handle

15 8456987 2 Slide button

16 8356623-035 1 Bearing collar

17 8350897-031 1 Pillow

18 6307200 2 Handle 350mm

19 8662345-041 1 Commode seat, white
Available spring 2011. Replacing 
8256630-041 and 8256629-041

20 8257263-041 1 Comfort seat, white

21 8662099-03 1 Safety belt
From 1112000768
Replacing 8260387-035

22 6312194 1 Magnet



17

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

D1

14

14

15

13
12

16

9

1

10

11

6

7

8

4

5

Right hand version illustrated

2

3

17

20

Comfort seat

19

17

Commode seat

21

18

22



18

D2 Lift Arm with Detachable Chair and Chassis
Pos Art. No. Qty Description

From ser. 
No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8259165 1 Transfer casting

2 8546923-035 1 Safety catch kit

3 6190227 1 Stop screw MP6SS 6x10 A4

4 8662019-04 1 Lift arm transfer, white

5 6316223 2 Plug

6 8457372 1 Screw Dri-Loc

7 8360579 1 Attachment

8 6190214 1 Screw S6SS M6x10 A4

9 8358553 1 Bottom bushing lift arm  

10 6150508 4 Screw MF6S 5x8 A4  

11 8321060-01 1 Guide

12 8356623-035 1 Bearing collar

13 8259088-03 1 Pillow holder

14 6316281 2 Plug

15 6210044 2 Locking nut M8 A4 DIN 985

16 8456724 1 Axis of spindle

17 8456631 1 Spindle

18 8159190 1 Chair frame

19 8456987 2 Slide button

20 8546913
8547026 2 Armrest, angled

Armrest, straight
Incl. rubber handle
Incl. rubber handle

21 6190561 2 Screw K6S M8x16 A2

22 8258570-04 2 Top bushing, lift arm

23 6190586 2 Screw 

24 8359193 1 Handle right

25 8359194 1 Handle left

26 8421846 2 Cotter

27 8320236-03 2 Handle grey

28 6190454 2 Screw MFX 5x25 A2

29 6190233 4 Screw K6S 6x12 A4

30 6210028 4 Nut MHM M6 A4 DIN 1587

31 8350897-031 1 Pillow

32 6307200 2 Handle 350mm

33 8662345-041 1 Commode seat, white Available spring 2011.Replacing 
8256630-041 and 8256629-041

34 8257263-041 1 Comfort seat, white

35 8662099-03 1 Safety belt
From 1112000768
Replacing 8260387-035

36 AJA1105-90 1 Bedpan holder

37 CDA1500-07 1 Bedpan

38 8443927 1 Knob

39 6305083 1 Spring

40 8443928 1 Locking pin

41 6327053 2 End plug

42 8257494 1 Chassis

43 S8557492 1 Chassis complete

44 8546953 4 Castor complete 100 mm

45 6312194 1 Magnet



19

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

D2

37

36

Right hand version illustrated

43

44

42

41

38

39,40

35

2

2

2
2 2

1

3
4

5

6
7

8

9

10

11

10

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

20

20

19

21
22

23

24

25
26

27

2829

30

5

32

45

31

34

Comfort seat

33

31

Commode seat



20

E1 Mixer (L/R)
Pos Art. No. Qty Description

From ser. 
No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8547094 1 Mixer complete Complete incl pos 3,,31,,44,45 

2 6250855 3 Angle coupling Incl. fittings
3 8459096 2 Adapter

4 8361952
8361953 1

Mixer u-bar Right
Mixer u-bar Left

5 8359087
8359086

1 Mixer/motor bracket right
Mixer/motor bracket left

6 8662076 1 PEX pipe, fill Used with new part 8562437
7 6312183 1 Solenoid valve RPE 3/4" 24VDC From 1201000045
8 6250242 2 Straight coupling 22x3/4" From 1201000045

9 8459104 1 Pex pipe, fill valve Only together with fill valve 6312183, 
pipe is 40 mm shorter than old part

10 6319494 4 Sleeve
11 6318085 1 Knob including screw.
12 6319338 1 Bushing-top part Incl o-ring 
13 6319334 1 Stop ring
14 8361768 1 Mixer shaft assembly
15 8359211 1 Mixer hub
16 6150410 1 Screw MF6S 4x10 A4
17 6200005 2 Washer BRB 8,4x17 A4 DIN 125
18 6190337 5 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4
19 6100814 2 Screw M6S 8x14 A4 DIN 933
20 6190509 2 Screw MRT 5x8 A4
21 8546655 1 O-rings kit for mixer  
22 6250312 2 Compression ring
23 8661785 1 Pressure nipple Old part:8459226
24 8459219 1 Hex adapter
25 6260011 1 O-ring 
26 6260009 1 O-ring 
27 6190282 2 Screw MS6SS 6x8 A4
28 6319493 2 Sleeve Only with shower 
29 6312170 1 Nut Only with shower

30 8359875
8359876 1 PEX mixer-MPA right

PEX mixer-MPA left Only with shower

31 6311411 5 Lid
32 8459906 1 Plug Without shower
33 6250316 1 Adaptor Old part 6250312
34 8562437 1 Bath spout
35 8461950 1 Spout spacer
36 See H.19 1 Operation cable
37 6250893 1 Slow bend
38 6210155 1 Nut

39 8547097 1 Repair kit mixer
3 cartridges with springs and 3 non-
return valves, all o-rings

40 6907938 1 Coil 24 VDC
41 6907717 1 Adjustment plate
42 S6907794 1 Repair kit Solenoid valve 3/4" WRC
43 6907715 4 Nut
44 6907719 1 Outlet sleeve with o-rings; shower Old part 6907731
45 6907721 1 Outlet sleeve with o-rings; fill
46 8546992 1 Kit sensor attachment
47 8459510 1 Temp sensor incl. cabling
48 8546489 1 Coupling (set of 5)
49 6311244 1 Plug



21

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

E1

Right hand version illustrated

21

11

13

12

25

24

26

14

18

4
16

27

19

17

1

3

23

2

6

10

8

9

10

22

29

28

30

20

5
18

31

15

32

To MPA See G

CW in

HW in

7

34

35

38

41

4345

44

46 47

49

48

8

36

37

33

42

40

39

Parts left mixer up to 1108000399
 Parts right mixer up to 1103001008

23

33

44

10



22

+
E2 Mixer Water Supply (L/R)& Field Wiring box

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From ser. 
No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8359176 1 PEX pipe HW right

2 8359177 1 PEX pipe CW right

3 8359112 1 PEX pipe HW left

4 8359113 1 PEX pipe CW left

5 8359134 1 Bracket

6 6305121 1 Shut-off valve HW, complete

7 6305122 1 Shut-off valve CW, complete

8 6319494 4 Sleeve

9 6250741 2 Angle 

10 8546489 1 Coupling (set of 5)

11 6190233 4 Screw K6S 6x12 A4

12 6190337 5 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4

13 6907788 2 Filter

14

8563020-618
8563020-1200
8563020-1700
6270394
6270395
6270396

2

Connection hose 618mm WRAS, GB 
Connection hose 1200mm WRAS, GB 
Connection hose 1700mm WRAS, GB
Connection hose 618mm,WW
Connection hose 1200mm,WW
Connection hose 1700mm,WW

15 8662427 1 Attachment field wiring box, left

16 8662428 1 Attachment field wiring box,right

17 6190600 4 Screw MRT-TT M4x8 torx

18 8562462 1 Field wiring box, complete

19 6190435 4 Screw ST 3,5x16 A4 DIN 7983H

20 6200001 3 Washer BRB 4,3x8 A4 DIN 125

21 6200080 1 Toothed washer, AZ 4,3x8 A4

22 6200053 1 Toothed washer, AZ M6 A4



23

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

E2

8

Left version

3

4

10

9
12

11

7

6

5

13

14 To mixer

 

HW

CW

15,22

18,19

1720

21

Right version

8

6

7

10

12

11

1

9

2

5

13

14

To mixer
HW

CW

16

18,19

17 20

21

22



24

F Shower
Pos Art. No. Qty Description

From 
ser. No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8454933 1 Shower hose elbow

2 PY7043 1 Female stud 10mm-1/2"

3 6303143 1 Shower hose

4 6303142 1 Shower handle, chrome

5 8662650-034 1 Shower holder Shower flush

6 8662952 1 Gasket Shower flush

7 6190551 4 Screw PT K50x16 WN 1451 Shower flush

8 8360391 1 Shower holder Old part

9 8460382 1 Foot Old part

10 6200096 1 Washer RBS 10,5X30X2,5 A4 Old part

11 6131016 1 Screw MC6S 10x16 A4 -80 Old part

12 8460569 1 Cover Old part

13 6150520 1 Screw MF6S M5x20 A4 Old part

14 8547027 1 Repair kit

15 8558860 2/1 Cover Without shower/with shower flush

8547103-1 1 Kit upgrade Autoflush Mk 4-5



25

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

F

14
4

1

2

3

11

15

Old shower
holder

10

9

8

13

12

5

6

7



26

G1 MPA Pump Module

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From 
ser. No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 6316295 1 Impeller pump 230V  

2 6312180 1 Solenoid valve 3-way, pump 24VDC

3 6310123 1 Nipple

4 6250864 1 T-connection

5 6250861 1 Reduction

6 6316289 2 Plug Without disinfection 3pcs

7 6319503 1 Hose nipple

8 6250833 1 Angle nipple Left hand version 2 pcs

9 8361873 1 MPA Pump and drain valves cable

10 8360603 1/1/0 Double check valve

11 6270363 1m Plastic hose, LLDPE 10 mm white

a, d and e: 
only with disinfection.
a=205mm LH: Disinfection feed up 
to double check valve. 
RH: Double check valve to disinfec-
tion valve 59181
b=790mm LH: Shower feed 
c=595mm RH: Shower feed 
d=160 mm LH: double check valve 
to disinfection valve 
e=385 mm RH: Disinfection feed up 
to double check valve 

12 8359829
8459136 1 Pump bracket RH

Pump bracket LH

13 6100620 4 Screw M6S 6x20 A4 DIN 933

14 6210043 4 Locking nut M6 A4

15 8459971 1 PE -cabling

16 8361888 1 MPA Main pump cable



27

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

G1

15

6

5

4

3

12

14

1

16

2,9

8

13

7

RH version

11c

11e

6

10

11a

Disinfection

Shower

Tank

LH version

8

11b

11d

6

10

see RH
 illustration

8
11a

16

6

RH version

Pump
module

11c



28

G2 MPA Tank Module

Pos Art. No.
Qty

A/M/S
Description

From ser. 
No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks
Autodisinfection =A
Manual disinfection =M
Shower, no disinfection =S

1 8259820
8259837

1 Attachment MPA, LH
Attachment MPA, RH

2 8359821 1 MPA tank Only for autoflush

3 6312178 1/0/0 Solenoid valve 3-way, disinfection 24VDC

4 8543494 2/1/0 Injector

5 6310120 1/1/0 Coupling 1/2"

6 PY7043 3/1/0 Female stud 10mm-1/2"

7 6312179 1/1/1 Solenoid valve 3-way, fill 24VDC

8 PP0861 1/0/0 Elbow 10mm

9 PP0860 1/0/0 Tee 10mm

10 6250833 1 Elbow nipple 10mm

11 8459823 1 Wall

12 6322107 2 Angle coupling

13 6319317 1/0/0 Y-nipple

14 PP0858 1/0/0 Check valve

15 6190551 3 Screw PT K50x16 WN 1451

16 8458249 1 Nipple 3/4"

17 6316138 2/1/1 Seal

18 8459839 1/0/0 Sleeve

19 6250312 1/0/0 Compression ring

20 6312170 1/0/0 Compression nut

21 6270363 1m Plastic hose, LLDPE 10 mm white

a=50 mm  
b=80 mm LH only 
c=790 mm   
d=205mm, RH only  
e=190 mm 
f=320 mm, LH only 
g=1150 mm 
h=385 mm 
i=420 mm, LH only 
j=440 mm 
k=450 mm, RH only

22 8459844 1 Rim

23 8361872 1 Cabling MPA Tank and fill valves

24 6316294 3 Cartridge

25 8459824 2 Sensor bar long

26 8459825 1 Sensor bar short

27 8359822 1 Lid

28 6270116 1m EPDM hose
a=200mm, Only Autodisinfection
b=170mm, Only Autodisinfection

29 6270364 1m Plastic hose, LLDPE 15 mm blue
a=300 mm 
b=450mm 
c=380 mm 

30 8546992 1 Kit sensor attachment

31 8459510 1 Temp sensor

32 8361246 1 Adaptor

33 6250832 1 Straight coupling 15mm

34 8361870 1 Cabling MPA Disinfection valves



29

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

G2

RH version autodisinfection

Tank
module

21g 21h21j

21d

21k

10

29a1

21c

21h

29b
LH version illustrated      

Shower only Manual disinfection

12

25

24

26

11

15

21i

21e

8

4

1

3,34

20 19
18

10

17

16

7,23

2

2714

9

21b

21f
21j

21c

21h

21g

6

5

28a

28b

13

2210

21a

From mixer

To pump

From

To air-spa

pump

29a31

32

33
29c

12
30

LH version autodisinfection



30

H Control Box 

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From 
ser. No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8561894 1 Control Box assembly 230V Including cabling, Pos 4 needed
2 8359776 1 Battery pack Including cabling 
3 8459877 1 Rim
4 8618778 1 Label 230V  Not included in assembly pos. 1
5 8662078 1 Control Box attachment New version in progress
6 6190337 2 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4
7 6130420 2 Screw MC6S 4x20 A4 DIN 912
8 6200001 2 Washer BRB 4,3x8 A4 DIN 125
9 6210041 2 Locking nut M4 A4 DIN 985

10

6379153 
6379014
6379095
6379093
6379112

1
1
1
1
1

Fuse T10AL 5x20 
Fuse T8AL 5x20 
Fuse T6,3AL 5x20 
Fuse T2AL 5x20 
Fuse T1AL 5x20

 120V 2
  

   

11 8361877 1 Mains cable J19
12 8361701 1 PCB board Transformer not included
13 6320249 1 Transformer
14 6100650 1 Screw M6S 6x50 A4 DIN 931
15 6210043 1 Nut M6 A4 DIN 985
16 8462425 1 PE Cable To ground screw
17 8361876 1 Hi/Lo Actuator Foot cable J21,J22
18 8361871 1 Cable harness  J1,J13,J23,J24,J25,J26,J27,J28

19 8261869 1 Operation cable Emergency stop, Fill valve, Disin-
fection level, Level sensors, J2,J3,J4

20 See G1:25 1 MPA Main pump cable J20
21 See G1:26 1 MPA Pump and drain valves J6
22 See G2:35 1 MPA Tank and fill valves J5
23 See G2:34 1 MPA Autodisinfection valves J7
24 8662337 1 Handcontrol cable J15 
25 6200054 2 Washer 6,4x18 A4 DIN 9021
26 6303116 1 Screw DSS M40 70x25
27 6210222B 2 Nut ML6M M4 FZB
28 6190539B 1 Screw M6S 4x12 fzb DIN 931
29 6200163B 1 Toothed washer AZ 4,3x8 fzb
30 See B37 Panel Cabling J16 New location
31 See B34 Cabling thermometer Included with thermometer, J8,J10
32 See I30 Cabling air-spa J17,J18
33 See E1:47 Cabling sensor fill  
34 See G2:31 Cabling sensor shower
35 6190591 5 Screw PT 6-19x8 Fzb
36 6130516 4 Screw MC6S M5x16 A4 DIN 912
37 8661611 1 Lid
38 8661895 1 Seal
39 8461613 1 Box Without cable holes
40 6370222 Skintop PG7
41 6370223 Skintop PG9
42 6370224 Skintop PG11
43 6210242 Nut PG7
44 6210243 Nut PG9
45 6210244 Nut PG11
46 6210245 Nut PG21
47 6370740 Sealing plug PG7 Without shower
48 6370741 Sealing plug PG9 Without shower or disinfection
49 6370737 Sealing plug PG11 Without air-spa



31

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

H

12,10

35 13

14

15

38

37

36

39

28 29
27

25

25

26

19

4

2 3

9
8

5

1

6 11

7

16

17
21 22

23

20

19
24

32

31
(30)

33

34

18

43,44,45,46
40,41,42

47,48,49

30 (from feb.2012)



32

I Air-Spa

Pos Art. No. Qty Description
From 
ser. No.

Up to
ser. No.

Remarks

1 8360135 8 Air Jet cap, white

2 PP0523 8 Air Jet diaphragm

3 PP0976 8 Air Jet

4 8459173 8 Seal

5 PP0977 8 Locking Nut

6 PP0855 1 Adaptor

7 8357390 1 Check valve

8 PY7007
6250845 1 Speedfit reducing

Straight coupling
Connection for autodisinfection
Without autodisinfection

9 6210043 5 Locking nut M6 A4

10 8359093 1 Blower attachment, lower

11 6200054 3 Washer 6,4x18 A4 DIN 9021

12 6130625 3 Screw MC6S 6x25 A4 DIN 912

13 8562649-230 1 Blower 230V Incl. cable. 

14 8359092 1 Blower attachment, upper

15 8459198 1 List

16 8359094 1 Beam

17 6190337 4 Screw MRT-TT 6x12 A4

18 6190234 2 Screw K6S 5x12 A2

19 6314058 2 Blind nut M5

20 6190358 2 Screw MRT 6x12 A4

21 PP0862 1 Bayonet

22 6328033 1 Adaptor Including o-ring

23 6305156 1 Air Filter 

24 6270363 1m Hose 10mm

a=675 mm
b=160 mm
c=205 mm
d=385 mm 
e=595 mm
f=840 mm

25 6270375 1m Hose D16/21,5mm
a=1000mm
b=RH version 545 mm 
c=LH version 850 mm 

26 PY7006 1 Manifold 22mm-4x10mm

27 PP0861 8 Elbow 10mm

28 PP0860 4 Tee 10mm

29 PY7011 1 Elbow 22mm

30 8662619 1 Cabling air-spa



33

Malibu Sovereign 05 AZ.01_1GB.fm- Issued: 18 April 2012

I

H
os

es
 a

nd
 c

on
ne

ct
io

ns
 s

ee
n 

fr
om

 b
el

ow

27
27

26
24

a

2
8

24
c

24
e

24
b

2
4f

25
a

24
d

1 2 3 4 5

29 7

8

2
36

9 16

17 9

1112

102
2

2
1

18
19

2
0

1
5 14

R
ig

ht
 h

an
d 

ve
rs

io
n 

il
lu

st
ra

te
d

1
3,

3
0

25
b

,c

2
8

2
6

27
28

2
4c

27

F
ro

m
 M

P
A

Se
e  

G

25
b,

c

30



34

Malibu/Sovereign
Preventive Maintenance Parts/Recommended Spares

Preventive Maintenance Parts Part number Number of baths Page

1 5

Air Filter (for air-spa) 6305156 1 5 I:23

Air Jet Caps, white (for air-spa) 8360135 8 40 I:1

Air Jet Diaphragms (for air-spa) PP0523 8 40 I:2

Battery pack 8359776 1 5 H:2

Castor complete, 100 mm (for chassis) 8546953 4 20 D2:44

Connection hose, alternative lengths WRAS, GB or 
WW See page E3:14 2 10 E3:14

Safety belt 8662099-03 1 5
D1:21
D2:35



35

Recommended spares Part number
Number of baths

Page
1 5

Actuator, HI/LO 6379274 1 2 A1:14

Actuator, lift 6379242 1 1 A1:17

Actuator , Rotation 6379275 1 1 A1:23

Bearing collar 8356623-035 1 2 D1:16
D2:12

Coupling, set of five 8546489 1 2 E1:48 
E2:10

Drain plug 6907875 1 1 B:16

Flowmeter 8343434 1 2 C2:29

Fuse 250V/T10AL 5x20 
Fuse 250V/T8AL 5x20
Fuse 250V/T6,3AL 5x20 
Fuse 250V/T2AL 5x20
Fuse 250V/T1AL 5x20 

6379153 
6379014
6379095
6379093
6379112

1 2 H:10

Guide 8321060-01 2 4 D1:6
D2:11

Hand control 2 buttons 8559714 1 1 C1:14

Hose clamp (flowmeter) 6319513 2 6 C2:46

Knob 8443927 1 1 D2:38

Repair kit mixer 8547097 3 3 E1:39

O-rings kit mixer 8546655 1 1 E1:21

Plug (frontpanel) 6314133 4 8 C1:6
C2:6

Safety catch kit 8546923-035 1 2 D2:2

Seat, comfort 8257263-041 1 1 D1:20
D2:34

Seat, commode 8662345-041 1 1
D1:19
D2:33

Shower holder 8360391 1 1 F1:1

Slide button 8456987 2 4 D1:15
D2:19

Spring, chair chassis 6305083 1 1 D2:39

Top bushing lift arm 8258570-04 2 4 D1:4
D2:22

Washer (frontpanel) 6200142 2 4
C1.7
C2:7



36

Malibu/Sovereign
Service Articles and Special Tools

Service Articles Type Quantity Part Number

Shell Cassida Lubrication 400ml spray 6907754

Shell Gadus S3 
A1300C

Lubrication 400g cartridge 6907945

Berulub Sihaf 2 Lubrication     å 6907944

Loctite 243 Locking 10ml 6950607

Loctite 2701 Locking 5ml 6950609

Loctite 577 Locking 50ml 6950610

Electrolube HTC Heat transfer paste 60g 6319270

Touch-up paint White 20ml 6951007-04

Essve 193 Sanitary Silicone 310ml, cartridge 6319106   

Essve 540 Glue 400g cartridge 6907941

Special Tools Part Number

Flexishaft spanner (Not supplied by ARJO)

Drill jig (Upgrade to auto flush only) S8663219

Load Test Equipment:

Dee Shackle ST127 x2

Load Test Strap ST166 x2

120l Water Barrel ST186 x1

20kg Calibrated Weight ST219 x2

Ratchet Retaining Clip ST256 x1

Transport Equipment:

Transport Trolley & Board ST80 x2

Transport Dolly ST211 x2

Ratchet Retaining Clip ST256 x1



AUSTRALIA
ArjoHuntleigh Pty Ltd
78, Forsyth street
O�Connor
AU 6163 Western Australia
Tel: +61 89337 4111
Free: +1 800 072 040
Fax: + 61 89337 9077 

BELGIQUE / BELGIË
ArjoHuntleigh NV/SA
Evenbroekveld 16
B 9420 ERPE MERE
Tél/Tel: +32 (0) 53 60 73 80
Fax: +32  (0) 53 60 73 81
E mail: info@arjohuntleigh.be
 
CANADA
ArjoHuntleigh Canada Inc.
1575 South Gateway Road
Unit "C"
MISSISSAUGA, ON, L4W 5J1
Tel/Tél: +1 905 238 7880
Free: +1 800 665 4831 Institutional
Free: +1 800 868 0441 Home Care
Fax: +1 905 238 7881
E mail: info.canada@arjohuntleigh.com

ESKÁ REPUBLIKA
ARJO Hospital Equipment s.r.o.
Hlinky 118
CZ  603 00 BRNO
Tel: +420 549 254 252
Fax: +420 541 213 550

DANMARK
ArjoHuntleigh A/S
Vassingerødvej 52
DK 3540  LYNGE
Tel: +45 49 13 84 86
Fax: +45 49 13 84 87
E mail: info.dk@arjohuntleigh.com

DEUTSCHLAND
ArjoHuntleigh GmbH
Peter Sander Strasse 10
D 55252 MAINZ KASTEL
Tel: +49 (0) 6134 186 0
Fax: +49 (0) 6134 186 160
E mail: info de@arjohuntleigh.com

C. Psimitis Co Ltd
Dimitriou Andr. 59
GR 16121 KAISARIANI ATTIKIS

:  21 0724 36 68
: 21 0721 55 53

ESPAÑA
ArjoHuntleigh Ibérica S.L.
Ctra. de Rubí, 88 1ª planta  A1
08173 Sant Cugat del Vallés
ES  BARCELONA 08173
Tel:  +34 93 583 11 20
Fax: +34 93 583 11 22
E mail: info.es@arjohuntleigh.com

FAR EAST 
ARJO Far East Limited
Unit 3A, 4/F., block B Hoi Luen 
Industrial Centre
55 Hoi Yuen Road, 
Kwun Tong, Kowloon
HONG KONG
Tel: +852 2508 9553
Fax: +852 2508 1416

FRANCE 
ArjoHuntleigh SAS
2 Avenue Alcide de Gasperi
BP 133
59436 RONCQ CEDEX
Tél: +33 (0) 3 20 28 13 13
Fax: +33 (0) 3 20 28 13 14
E mail : info.france@arjohuntleigh.com

INTERNATIONAL
ArjoHuntleigh International Ltd.
ArjoHuntleigh House
Houghton Hall Park
Houghton Regis
UK DUNSTABLE LU5 5XF
Tel: +44 (0) 1582 745 800
Fax: +44 (0) 1582 745 866
E mail:
international@ArjoHuntleigh.com

ITALIA
ArjoHuntleigh S.p.A.
Via di Tor Vergata 432
00133 ROMA  ITALIA
Tel: +39 (0) 6 87426211
Fax: +39 (0) 6 87426222
E mail: Italy.promo@arjohuntleigh.com

NEDERLAND
ArjoHuntleigh Nederland BV
Biezenwei 21
4004 MB TIEL
Postbus 6116
4000 HC TIEL
Tel: +31 (0) 344 64 08 00
Fax: +31 (0) 344 64 08 85
E mail: info.nl@arjohuntleigh.com

NEW ZEALAND
ArjoHuntleigh Ltd
41 Vestey Drive
Mount Wellington
AUCKLAND 1060
Tel: +64 (0) 9 573 5344
Free Call: 0800 000 151
Fax: +64 (0) 9 573 5384
E mail: nz.info@ArjoHuntleigh.com

NORGE
ArjoHuntleigh Norway AS
Ryenstubben 2
NO 0679 OSLO
Tel: +47 22 08 00 50
Faks: +47 22 08 00 51
E mail: no.kundeservice@arjohuntleigh.com

POLSKA
ArjoHuntleigh Polska Sp. z o.o.
ul. Ks Piotra Wawrzyniaka 2 
PL 62 052 KOMORNIKI (Poznan)
Tel: +48 61 662 15 50
Fax: +48 61 662 15 90
E mail: arjo@arjohuntleigh.com

PORTUGAL
ArjoHuntleigh em Portugal:
MAQUET Portugal, Lda. (Distribudor Exclusivo)
Rua Poeta Bocage n.º 2  2G  
1600 233 Lisboa, Portugal
Tel: +351 214 189 815
Fax: +351 214 177 413
E mail: Portugal@arjohuntleigh.com

SUISSE / SCHWEIZ
ArjoHuntleigh AG
Fabrikstrasse 8
Postfach
4614 Hägendorf, 
Tél/Tel: +41 (0) 61 337 97 77
Fax: +41 (0) 61 311 97 42

SUOMI
ArjoHuntleigh OY 
Vanha Porvoontie 229
FI 01380 VANTAA
Puh: +358 9 4730 4320
Faksi: +358 9 4730 4999

SVERIGE
ARJO  Scandinavia  AB
Verkstadsvägen 5
Box 61
SE 241 21 ESLÖV
Tel: +46 (0) 413 645 00
Fax: +46 (0) 413 645 83
E mail: kundservice@arjohuntleigh.com

UNITED KINGDOM
ArjoHuntleigh UK
ArjoHuntleigh House
Houghton Hall Park
Houghton Regis
UK DUNSTABLE LU5 5XF
Tel: +44 (0) 1582 745 700
Fax: +44 (0) 1582 745 745
E mail:
sales.admin@ArjoHuntleigh.com

USA
ArjoHuntleigh Inc.
2349 W Lake Street Suite 250
Addison, IL 60101
Tel: +1 630 307 2756
Free: +1 800 323 1245 Institutional
Free: +1 800 868 0441 Home Care
Fax: +1 630 307 6195
E mail: us.info@ArjoHuntleigh.com

ÖSTERREICH
ArjoHuntleigh GmbH
Dörrstrasse 85
AT 6020 INNSBRUCK
Tel: +43 (0) 512 204 160 0
Fax: +43 (0) 512 204 160 75

www.arjohuntleigh.com



GETINGE GROUP is a leading global provider of products and systems that 
contribute to quality enhancement and cost efficiency within healthcare and life 
sciences. We operate under the three brands of ArjoHuntleigh, GETINGE and 
MAQUET. ArjoHuntleigh focuses on patient mobility and wound management 
solutions. GETINGE provides solutions for infection control within healthcare and 
contamination prevention within life sciences. MAQUET specializes in solutions, 
therapies and products for surgical interventions and intensive care.

www.ArjoHuntleigh.com

ArjoHuntleigh AB
Verkstadsvägen 5
241 38 Eslöv
SWEDEN


